

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIA ELVIA SMITH,

PETITIONER,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, *ET AL.*

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U. S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Godfrey Y. Muwonge
Attorney of Record
Law Office of Godfrey Y.
Muwonge, LLC.
3333 N. Mayfair Road, Suite 312
Wauwatosa, WI 53222
Tel: (414) 395-3230
gymscribe@yahoo.com

Counsel for Petitioner

November 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY	2
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Introduction.	3
B. Legal Framework.	11
C. Factual Background.	12
D. The Procedure Below.....	19
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	20
A. This Case Presents an Issue of National Importance; in that Close to a Million Family-Based Green Card Petitions are Filed Annually Including a Sizeable Number Based on Marriage, Potentially Raising Questions About the Agency's Reliance on Asserted Derogatory Information Warranting Denial of Petitions but Without the Agency Permitting Petitioners to Examine what it Asserts as Derogatory Information.	20

B. The Court Should Remand this Case Because the Panel Below Erred in its Factual Rendition by Retaining a Withdrawn Fact, and Erred as a Matter of Procedure Because it did not Require Filing of the Missing Administrative Record that was Critical to Deciding the Truth of the Agency's Assertions, the Existence of Which Mrs. Smith Challenged.	28
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	27
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc., v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. Ry. v. Babcock</i> , 204 U.S. 585 (1907)	26
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	21, 22, 30
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	22
<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Prot. A.</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	32
<i>Ghaly v. I.N.S.</i> , 48 F.3d 1426 (7th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	27
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Hassan v. Chertoff</i> , 593 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>In Re Maria Elvia Smith</i> , No. A204-827-691 (BIA Mar. 24, 2023)	20
<i>In Re Maria Elvia Smith</i> , No. A207-816-148 (USCIS Apr. 4, 2019).....	3, 7, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	28
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	5
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)	26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	25
<i>Matter of Laureano</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 1 (BIA 1983)	8
<i>Matter of Phyllis</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 385 (BIA 1975).....	8
<i>Mestanek v. Jaddou</i> , 93 F.4th 164 (4th Cir. 2024) ... 7, 28	
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	22
<i>Ogbolumani v. Napolitano</i> , 557 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2009)	7

<i>Ohio v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 603 U.S. 279, 293, 144 S.Ct. 2040, 2053 (2024)	9
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	23
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	9
<i>Smith v. Garland</i> , 103 F.4th 1244 (7th Cir. 2024) 1, 6, 9, 19, 20, 25, 27, 29	
<i>Smith v. Garland</i> , No. 23-0490-bhl, 23 WL 6048830 (E.D. Wis. Sep. 15, 2023).....	1, 20, 26, 29
<i>Stokes v. INS</i> , 393 F.Supp. 24 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	7
<i>United States v. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)..	29

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2018)	1
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2018)	2, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1151 (2018)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1154 (2018)	i, 2, 7, 8, 11, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adrian Vermeule, <i>Law's Abnegation</i> (2016)	26
Nina Bernstein, <i>Do You Take This Immigrant?</i> N.Y. TIMES, June 11, 2010, https://www.nytimes.com/2010/06/13/nyregion/13fraud.html	7
<i>Smith v. Garland</i> , Complaint, No. 23-2874, (E.D. Wis. Apr. 14, 2023)	23
<i>Smith</i> , 23-cv-0490-bhl, Brief in Support of Motion to Dismiss – Exhibit A (E.D. Wis. Jul. 11, 2023)	22
<i>Smith</i> , No. 23-2874, Oral Argument (7th Cir. Apr. 10, 2024)	22
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Annual Statistical Report FY 2023</i> , (n.d.), https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/fy2023_annual_statistical_report.pdf	21

RULES

Fed. R. App. Proc. 17 21, 29

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 103.2 (2024)..... i, 7, 12, 23, 27

8 C.F.R. § 204.2 (2024)..... 10, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 2
